At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows:

Annual Report 2024-25

140

NITIN SPINNERS LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2025

   Detail of financial instrument bearing interest rate risk

   At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instrument is at its fair value:

Note 36 - Disclosure as per Ind AS 107 “Financial instrument disclosure” (Contd..)

(H In Lacs)

Particulars
As at

31st March 2025

As at

31st March 2024

Variable Rate Instruments
Long Term Borrowings 63669.67 81063.13
Current Maturities of Long Term Debts 17392.50 14540.00
Short Term Borrowings 35409.01 38307.74
Total 116471.18 133910.87

   Interest rate sensitivity

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of

loans and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected

through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:
(H In Lacs)

Particulars
Effect of Profit or Loss

50 BP decrease 50 BP increase

31st March 2025
Term Loans 405.31  (405.31)
Loan repayable on demand 177.05  (177.05)
Total 582.36  (582.36)
31st March 2024
Term Loans 478.02  (478.02)
Loan repayable on demand 191.54  (191.54)
Total 669.56  (669.56)

  ii) Foreign Exchange Risk

   It is the risk that the company may suffer losses as a result of adverse exchange rates movements during a period

in which it has an open position in an individual foreign currency. In addition, the company may also expose to the

following risks on account of foreign exchange exposures as applicable.

   Interest Rate Risk - Which arises from the maturity mismatches of foreign currency position

   Settlement Risk - On account of risk of default of the counter parties.

   Exposure to Foreign Currency :
(Foreign Currency In Lacs)

Particulars
As at

31st March 2025

[…]

value of designated portion of hedging instruments entered into cash flow hedges. The cumulative gain or loss arising

on changes in fair value of the designated portion of the hedging instruments that are recognised and accumulated

under the heading of cash flow reserve will be reclassified to statement of profit and loss only when the hedged

transaction affects the profit or loss or included as a basic adjustment to the non financial hedged item.

Annual Report 2024-25

142

NITIN SPINNERS LTD

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2025

   Foreign Currency sensitivity:

   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO, GBP and CHF rates

to the functional currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to

foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due

to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Note 36 - Disclosure as per Ind AS 107 “Financial instrument disclosure” (Contd..)

(H In Lacs)

Particulars
As at

31st March 2025

As at

31st March 2024

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity 9.44 7.17
Impact on P&L 9.44 7.17
1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  (9.44)  (7.17)
Impact on P&L  (9.44)  (7.17)

Note 37 - Disclosure as per Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contract with Customers"

The company has adopted Ind AS 115 "Revenue from Contracts with Customers" which is mandatory for reporting periods beginning

on or after 01st April 2018. The Company has adopted the cumulative catch-up transition method, applied to contracts that were not

completed as of April 1, 2018. In accordance with this method, the comparatives have not been retrospectively adjusted. Application

of Ind AS 115 does not have any material impact on the financial results of the company.

Disaggregate revenue information

The table below presents disaggregated revenues from contracts with customers for the year ended March 31, 2025 by contract-type.